
Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

Bid End Date/Time/ बडबड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 12-07-2024 14:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/ बडबड  खुलनेखुलने  कक   तार खतार ख//समयसमय 12-07-2024 14:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/ बडबड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  कक   तार खतार ख  सेसे)) 120 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा यरा य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Defence

Department Name/ वभागवभाग  काका  नामनाम Department Of Defence Production

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Limited

Office Name/कायालयकायालय  काका  नामनाम ***********

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 2

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगरकेटेगर Plotter Printers (V2) (Q2) , Layer 2 Access Switch (V2) (Q2)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वषवष   सेसे  टाटअपटाटअप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/ व े ताव े ता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द तावेज़द तावेज़

Certificate (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 1 (Requested
in ATC),Additional Doc 2 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc
3 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 4 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Bid to RA enabled/ बडबड  सेसे  रवसरवस  नीलामीनीलामी  स यस य  कयाकया No

Type of Bid/ बडबड  काका  कारकार Two Packet Bid

Primary product category Plotter Printers (V2)
Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीकतकनीक   मू यांकनमू यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीकतकनीक   प ीकरणप ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

2 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

 

Bid Number/बोली मांक ( बड सं या):
GEM/2024/B/5063479

Dated/ दनांक : 21-06-2024

Bid Document/  बडबड  द तावेज़द तावेज़

1 / 11



Payment Timelines

Payments shall be made to the Seller within 15 days of
issue of consignee receipt-cum-acceptance certificate
(CRAC) and on-line submission of bills (This is in
supersession of 10 days time as provided in clause 12 of
GeM GTC)

Evaluation Method/मू यांकनमू यांकन  प ितप ित Item wise evaluation/

Bid Details/ बडबड  ववरणववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमडईएमड   ववरणववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाईजर  बक State Bank of India

Schedule 1 EMD Amount/ईएमड  रािश (In INR) 16000

Schedule 2 EMD Amount/ईएमड  रािश (In INR) 2000

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  ववरणववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर  बक State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी ितशत (%) 5.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क
अपे त अविध (मह ने). 64

(a). EMD EXEMPTION: The bidder seeking EMD exemption, must submit the valid supporting document for the
relevant category as per GeM GTC with the bid. Under MSE category, only manufacturers for goods and Service
Providers for Services are eligible for exemption from EMD. Traders are excluded from the purview of this
Policy./जेम क  शत  के अनुसार ईएमड  छूट के इ छुक बडर को संबंिधत केटेगर  के िलए बड के साथ वैध समिथत द तावेज़ तुत करने है।
एमएसई केटेगर  के अतंगत केवल व तुओं के िलए विनमाता तथा सेवाओं के िलए सेवा दाता ईएमड  से छूट के पा  ह। यापा रय  को इस नीित के
दायरे से बाहर रखा गया है।

(b). The EMD Amount will be applicable for each schedule/group selected during Bid creation.

(c). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड  और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथ  के प  म होनी चा हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथलाभाथ   : 
CM(C-P17A)
Mumbai, Department of Defence Production, Mazagon Dock Shipbuilders Limited, Ministry of Defence
(Praful Vinayak Gokakkar)

Splitting/ वभाजनवभाजन

Bid splitting not applied/बोली वभाजन लागू नह ं कया गया.

MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआईएमआईआई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

2 / 11



MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खर द वर यता Yes

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसईएमएसई  खर दखर द  वर यतावर यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर द वर यता Yes

1. Preference to Make In India products (For bids < 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1 local supplier
as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended from time to time and its
subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific Goods/Products. The minimum
local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid document. If the bidder wants to avail the
Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local
content and the details of locations at which the local value addition is made along with their bid, failing which no
purchase preference shall be granted. In case the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating to
percentage of local content shall be certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company and
by a practicing cost accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public
Procurement (preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers
as per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020 are
not eligible to participate. However, eligible micro and small enterprises will be allowed to participate .The buyers
are advised to refer the OM No.F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023. OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for
compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012
and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 

2. Purchase preference will be given to MSEs having valid Udyam Registration and whose credentials are
validated online through Udyam Registration portal as defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small
Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and
its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail themselves of the
Purchase preference, the bidder must be the manufacturer / OEM of the offered product on GeM. Traders are
excluded from the purview of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises and hence resellers
offering products manufactured by some other OEM are not eligible for any purchase preference. In respect of bid
for Services, the bidder must be the Service provider of the offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in
this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of the offered product or service and Buyer will decide
eligibility for purchase preference based on documentary evidence submitted, while evaluating the bid. If L-1 is
not an MSE and MSE Seller (s) has / have quoted price within L-1+ 15% (Selected by Buyer) of margin of purchase
preference /price band defined in relevant policy, such MSE Seller shall be given opportunity to match L-1 price
and contract will be awarded for 100% (selected by Buyer) percentage of total quantity. The buyers are advised
to refer the OM No. F.1/4/2021-PPD dated 18.05.2023 OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of
Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public
Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. Benefits of MSE will be allowed only if seller is validated
on-line in GeM profile as well as validated and approved by Buyer after evaluation of documents submitted. 
3. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of quoted
prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and based on
competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

Evaluation Method ( Item Wise Evaluation Method )

Contract will be awarded schedulewise and the determination of L1 will be done separately for each schedule.
The details of item-consignee combination covered under each schedule are as under:

Evaluation Schedules Item/Category Quantity

Schedule 1 Plotter Printers (v2) 1

Schedule 2 Layer 2 Access Switch (v2) 1

3 / 11

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/


Plotter Printers (V2) ( 1 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/ मशःमशः णेीणेी 1 औरऔर णेीणेी 2 केके थानीयथानीय आपूितकताआपूितकता केके पप मम अहताअहता ाा  करनेकरने केके िलएिलए आव यकआव यक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

* As per GeM Category Specification/जेम केटेगर  विश  के अनुसार

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

Printing Type of Printing Color

Printing Size A0 - A4, 40 inch - A4, 42 inch - A4, 44 inch - A4, 60
inch - A4, 64 inch - A4 Or higher

Printing Speed (in PPM) 3 for A0, 5 for A0

Printing Resolution (in DPI) 2400 x 1200 or better

Generic Printing Technology Inkjet

Type of Plotter Printer Multifunction Wide format Printer

Scanner Inbuilt scanner Yes

Scanning resolution (in DPI) (In
case Plotter is without scanner
seller must declare "0")

600, 1200 Or higher

Scanning Size (Inches) A0-A4, 40 inch - A4, 42 inch - A4, 44 inch - A4, 60 inch
- A4, 64 inch- A4 Or higher

Storage and
Connectivity

Hard Disk Capacity (in GB) 320, 500, 1024, 256 Or higher

Memory (in MB) 8192, 16384 Or higher

Interface Ethernet 10/100/1000

Construction Ink colour (Minimum) 4

Roll Handling Capacity (in nos) 2, 3, 4, 6 Or higher

Embedded Post Script Available

Certification On site warranty (in Years) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 Or higher

BIS Registration under CRS Yes

Additional Specification Parameters - Plotter Printers (V2) ( 1 pieces ) 

4 / 11

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/giVY0VIqkUtrEUpSkFNIHsxBqmuO0D7_IzFl8dtUFkA


Specification Parameter
Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Shall have following minimum /
equivalent / configuration /
specifications / features: a)
Print Applications b) Description
of stores c) Scan Speed @
minimum 200 DPI (mm/sec) d)
Media type

Shall have following minimum / equivalent / configuration / specifications /
features: a) Line Drawing, CAD, Architecture, GIS, Posters, Documents b)
Plotter Printer c) 25.4 d) Drawing & Graphic Media

e) Media weight Handling Range
(in GSM) f) Size of Rolls to be
handled (Width in mm X OD in
mm of roll)

e) upto 300 f) 36

Other General Conditions 1:
a) Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning at MDL Mumbai is in the
Scope of Bidder and the same has to be completed within 15 days from the
date of placement of order. b) No internet and smart phone will be allowed in
MDL, for any kind of Installation/registration/updation.

Other General Conditions 2:
c) Hard disk will be retained by MDL and will not be allowed to take outside
MDL in any case. d) Payment will be made after submission of Invoice duly
certified by FDT(Field Design Team / Cell) at MDL. e) Printer shall be capable
of printing coloured Engineering drawings.

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/ डलीवरडलीवर  केके
दनदन

1 *********** ***********MUMBAI 1 15

Layer 2 Access Switch (V2) ( 1 pieces ) 

(Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier
respectively/ मशःमशः णेीणेी 1 औरऔर णेीणेी 2 केके थानीयथानीय आपूितकताआपूितकता केके पप मम अहताअहता ाा  करनेकरने केके िलएिलए आव यकआव यक)

Technical Specifications/तकनीकतकनीक   विश याँविश याँ  

* As per GeM Category Specification/जेम केटेगर  विश  के अनुसार

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

Specification Type of Switch Managed

Technology Non PoE

Number of 1G Copper Ports 24

Multi-Gigabit Support Yes, No

Redundant Power supply (
from day one)

Supported

5 / 11

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/-21E4ci9K2UaT1VdRq_S4xXrxYWZdTSf5FWWFZu_lWY


Console Port Available

Dedicated Stacking Port/Slot (
from day one)

Supported

On Site OEM Warranty 5 Year

Specification
Specification Name/ विशविश   काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/ बडबड  केके  िलएिलए  आव यकआव यक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू यमू य

Additional Specification Parameters - Layer 2 Access Switch (V2) ( 1 pieces ) 
Specification Parameter

Name Bid Requirement (Allowed Values)

Shall have following minimum /
equivalent / configuration /
specifications / features: a)
Number of 10 G SFP + Port
(Uplink) b) Switching capacity-
Non Blocking (Gbps) c)
Throughput (MPPS) d)
Operating system e) Stacking
Bandwidth (Gbps)

Shall have following minimum / equivalent / configuration / specifications /
features: a) 4 b) 128 c) 90 or above d) Yes e) 80 or above

f) Basic Layer-3 Protocol g)
Security Feature h) Protocol i)
QOS j) IPv6 Ready from day one
and dully certified

f ) Static routing, Routed Access (RIP, EIGRP IGRP, OSPF - Upto 1000 routes),
PIM, PBR, CDP, Netflow g) 802.1X, SPAN, BPDU Guard, Multidom.Auth., ACL,
Port-based ACLs, Kerberos, TACACS+&RADIUS auth., STRG, MACsec-128,
FHS h) Telnet, SSH, SNMP (v1, 2c and 3), NTP, TFTP i) Upto 8 egress queues
& 2 thresholds per port, SRR scheduling & WTD congestion avoidance,
802.1p CoS j) Yes

Other General Conditions 1:
a) Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning at MDL Mumbai is in the
Scope of Bidder and the same has to be completed within 15 days from the
date of placement of order. b) No internet and smart phone will be allowed in
MDL, for any kind of Installation/registration/updation.

Other General Conditions 2:
c) Hard disk will be retained by MDL and will not be allowed to take outside
MDL in any case. d) Payment will be made after submission of Invoice duly
certified by FDT(Field Design Team / Cell) at MDL. e) Switch shall be
seamlessly integrated with the existing NUD network.

* Bidders offering must also comply with the additional specification parameters mentioned above. 

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग  अिधकारअिधकार   and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

S.No./ ..
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे षतीपरे षती// रपो टगरपो टग
अिधकारअिधकार

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/ डलीवरडलीवर  केके
दनदन

1 *********** ***********MUMBAI 1 45

6 / 11



Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/ े ताे ता  ाराारा  जोड़जोड़   गईगई  बडबड  कक   वशेषवशेष  शतशत

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up to
50 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 50% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the contract
at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

3. Generic

Without prejudice to Buyer’s right to price adjustment by way of discount or any other right or remedy
available to Buyer, Buyer may terminate the Contract or any part thereof by a written notice to the Seller,
if:
i) The Seller fails to comply with any material term of the Contract.
ii) The Seller informs Buyer of its inability to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the stipulated
Delivery Period or such inability otherwise becomes apparent.
iii) The Seller fails to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the stipulated Delivery Period and/or
to replace/rectify any rejected or defective Material(s) promptly.
iv) The Seller becomes bankrupt or goes into liquidation.
v) The Seller makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors.
vi) A receiver is appointed for any substantial property owned by the Seller.
vii) The Seller has misrepresented to Buyer, acting on which misrepresentation Buyer has placed the
Purchase Order on the Seller.

4. Certificates

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

5. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

6. Forms of EMD and PBG

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary name

MAZAGON DOCK SHIPBUILDERS LTD
Account No.
11079519138
IFSC Code
SBIN0006070
Bank Name
STATE BANK OF INDIA
Branch address
STATE BANK OF INDIA, COMMERCIAL BRANCH, FORT, MUMBAI-400023
.
Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

7. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

7 / 11



 

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (ATC)

 

 

Item: Procurement of Inkjet AO Printer and NUD Switches for FDT for Mazagon Do
ck Shipbuilders Limited, Mumbai

 

1.       Pricing: - Price are firm and fixed till delivery of material to MDL Stores.

2.      Pre-Qualification Criteria: NA

3.       Technical requirement sheets/drawings/QAP:

Equipment/Item: Supply of Inkjet AO Printer and Switches for FDT as per specif
ication.

 

4.        Earnest Money Deposit(EMD): EMD shall be submitted as per GEM Terms & condition . EM
D exemption is as per GEM conditions, bidders shall submit valid EMD/EMD Exemption Certificate at
the time of bidding only. In case valid exemption certificate is not submitted along with original bid 
then bid will be rejected. In addition to that, EMD is exempted for following:

(a) Bidders registered with MDL. To qualify for EMD exemption, firms should necessarily submit vali
d copy of the Registration Certificate issued by MDL, for the tendered items for which the offer is be
ing submitted, in Part-I offer/bid. Firms in the process of obtaining MDL registration/ in the process o
f renewal of MDL registration will not be considered for EMD exemption.

(b) Green Channel Status vendors qualify for EMD exemption. Such firms shall submit valid copy of 
the Green channel certificate issued by MoD for the items for which the offer is being submitted in P
art-I offer/bid. Firms in process of obtaining this certificate will not be considered for EMD exemptio
n.

5.       Delivery schedule:

          Delivery Date of items shall be as indicated in GeM Tender.

Part Delivery: Part Supply shall be accepted

6.        Liquidated Damages (LD): LD clause shall be applicable as per GEM terms & conditio
n.

7.        Performance Security: Bidders shall ensure that the validity of performance securi
ty is there as per Guarantee/Warranty requirement plus two months. In case any dela
y in delivery, vendor shall extend the validity of performance security suitably.

Performance Security for Inkjet AO Printer and NUD Switches will be for 15 Months an
d 64 Months respectively as per their warranty requirement.

8.   Guarantee/Warranty Requirement:   Warranty for Inkjet AO Printer and NUD Switc
hes will be for 1 Year and  5 year Months and 64 Months respectively.

All other terms and conditions for warranty/Guarantee as per GeM.

8 / 11



 

9.        INSPECTION:

General conditions related to inspection of material are as under:

(A) Inspection shall be done by MDL User Department. Any objection raised by MDL 
User Department inspection team against quality of material or workmanship shall b
e satisfactorily corrected by the supplier at his expenses including replacement as m
ay be required within shortest possible time within 30 days. Items damaged during tr
ansit shall also be rectified or replaced by the supplier within shortest possible time

The decision of the Inspecting Authority or their representatives, as the case may be,
on any question of the intent, meaning and the scope of Specifications / Standards sh
all be final, conclusive and binding on the Bidder/ Supplier / Contractor.

The Bidder / Supplier / Contractor shall accord all facilities to Purchaser's Inspectors / 
Nominated Agency to carry out Inspection / Testing during course of manufacture / fi
nal testing.

(B) Rejection of the item: Any portion of the equipment found defective/rejected, t
he supplier shall collect the same at his cost from the MDL, all incidental charges bei
ng born by supplier, (inclusive of custom duty, if payable), within 30 days from the da
te of intimation to the supplier of such rejection. The MDL reserves the rights to dispo
se-off the rejected item at the end of a total period of 90 days in any manner, to the b
est advantage to the MDL & recover storage charges & any consequential damages, f
rom sale proceeds of such disposal

10.      Indemnification: The Bidder / Supplier / Contractor, his employees, licensees, age
nts or Sub-Supplier / Subcontractor, while on site of the Purchaser for the purpose o
f this contract, indemnifies the Purchaser against direct damage and/or injury to the
property and/or the person of the Purchaser or that of Purchaser's employees, agent
s, Sub-Contractors / Suppliers occurring and to the extent caused by the negligence 
of the Bidder / Supplier / Contractor, his employees, licensees, agents or Subcontrac
tor by making good such damages to the property, or compensating personal injury 
and the total liability for such damages or injury shall be as mutually discussed and 
agreed to.

11.   Purchaser’s Property: All property (such as materials, drawings, documents etc) is
sued by the Purchaser or any other individual or firm on behalf of the Purchaser in co
nnection with the contract shall remain confidential, being the property of the Purcha
ser and the Bidder/Supplier/Contractor shall undertake to return all such property so i
ssued and will be responsible for any or all loss thereof and damage thereto resulting
from whatever causes and shall reimburse the Purchaser the full amount of loss and 
damage.

12.   Issuance of e-Invoice by Vendor:

(a)   Vendors, whose aggregate turnover in any preceding financial year from 2021-22 
onwards, exceeds Rs. 10 Crores, as per GST Act, will have to issue an e-Invoice wit
h a QR code and invoice registration no (IRN). However, this rule will not apply to 
Micro with Udyam Registration No. (URN) as their turnover is less than Rs. 5Cr.

(b)   Whenever GST is applicable, payment will be released against e-Invoice, or Invoic
e accompanied with vendor’s self-declaration that” we do not fall under the catego
ry of registered persons notified under Rule 48(4) of the central GST Rule 2017 an
d we are not required to comply with e-invoicing provisions under GST Act, as our 
aggregate turnover in any preceding financial year from 2021-22 onward has not 

9 / 11



exceeded Rs 5 Cr as per GST Act”.
 
 

13.   Other terms & conditions:

            i.        Offer of the bidders who are debarred by MDL or issued tender holiday by MDL sha
ll be rejected.

          ii.        Consignee:
Material scheduled for delivery are to be delivered at MDL Bond Store, Dockya
rd Road Mumbai.

 
Note:-In order to avoid inconvenience during the delivery of material, it is advisabl

e for supplier to depute their representative in their own interest to coordinat
e the activities between the transporter, and MDL stores.

 

14.      Contact details: In case of any clarifications regarding specification, bidders are re
quested to contact the following person, before the closing date of the tender.

Technical

Mr. C.G.K. Rao
DGM/PE(D-P17A)

022 2376 30
35

gkrao@mazdock.com

Mr. Sachinrao Jadhav,
CM (Design-SB-IT)

022 2376 30
38

srjadhav@mazdock.com

Commercial

Mr. Satish Chandra
CM/PE(C-P17A)

022 2376 27
47

schandra@mazdock.com

Mr. Hrishikesh Gore

M (C-P17A)
022 2376 27
37    hrgore@mazdock.com

 
 
Note:
(a)    Bidder not complying with the tender terms will fall under liable for rejection or as sta

ted therein.
(b)    Firm has to submit the contact details like E-mail address, Name of the person, Phone

number for further communications. 
.

Disclaimer/अ वीकरणअ वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

10 / 11



2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the case

may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in the
bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is
duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such
representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह बड सामा य शत  के अतंगत भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in

accordance with the laws./जेम क  सामा य शत  के खंड 26 के संदभ म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के बडर से खर द पर
ितबंध के संबंध म भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी बडर इस िन वदा म बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब

वह बड देने वाला स म ािधकार  के पास पंजीकृत हो। बड म भाग लेते समय बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत
घोषणा कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को त काल समा  करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क  कानूनी कारवाई का
आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध यवादध यवाद---

11 / 11

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20240621

	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	Splitting/विभाजन
	MII Purchase Preference/एमआईआई खरीद वरीयता
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता

	Plotter Printers (V2) ( 1 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	Layer 2 Access Switch (V2) ( 1 pieces )  (Minimum 50% and 20% Local Content required for qualifying as Class 1 and Class 2 Local Supplier respectively/क्रमशः श्रेणी 1 और श्रेणी 2 के स्थानीय आपूर्तिकर्ता के रूप में अर्हता प्राप्त करने के लिए आवश्यक)
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


